Designated Federal Officer (see contact information below).

Substantive program information may be obtained after the meeting by accessing the SAMHSA Committee Web site, http://nac.samhsa.gov/, or by contacting the Designated Federal Officer.

Committee Name: Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services, Administration, Center for Substance Abuse Prevention, National Advisory Council.

Date/Time/Type: August 26, 2015, from 10 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. EDT: (Open).

Place: SAMHSA, 1 Choke Cherry Road, Great Falls Conference Room (Lobby Level), Rockville, MD 20857, Adobe Connect Webcast: https:// samhsa-csap.adobeconnect.com/nac/.

Contact: Matthew J. Aumen, Designated Federal Officer, SAMHSA CSAP NAC, 1 Choke Cherry Road, Rockville, MD 20857, Telephone: 240– 276–2419, Fax: 240–276–2430, Email: matthew.aumen@samhsa.hhs.gov.

Cathy J. Friedman,

Public Health Analyst, SAMHSA. [FR Doc. 2015–19415 Filed 8–6–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4162–20–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration

Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to Public Law 92–463, notice is hereby given that the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration's (SAMHSA) Center for Substance Abuse Prevention (CSAP) National Advisory Council will meet on August 12, 2015, 2 p.m.–3 p.m., via teleconference.

The meeting will include the review, discussion, and evaluation of grant applications reviewed by the Initial Review Group, and involve an examination of confidential financial and business information as well as personal information concerning the applicants. Therefore, these meetings will be closed to the public as determined by the SAMHSA Administrator, in accordance with Title 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(4) and (c)(6) and (c)(9)(B); and 5 U.S.C. App. 2, Section 10(d).

Committee Name: Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration; Center for Substance Abuse Prevention National Advisory Council.

Date/Time/Type: August 12, 2015 2 p.m.–3 p.m. (CLOSED).

Place: SAMHSA Building, 1 Choke Cherry Road, Rockville, MD 20857.

Contact: Matthew J. Aumen, Designated Federal Officer, SAMHSA/CSAP National Advisory Council, 1 Choke Cherry Road, Room 4–1068, Rockville, MD 20857, Email: Matthew.Aumen@samhsa.hhs.gov.

Cathy J. Friedman,

Public Health Analyst, SAMHSA. [FR Doc. 2015–19416 Filed 8–6–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4162–20–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration

Advisory Committee for Women's Services (ACWS); Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to Public Law 92–463, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration's (SAMHSA) Advisory Committee for Women's Services (ACWS) on August 26, 2015.

The meeting will include discussions on behavioral health for Pregnant and Postpartum Women (PPW) and their families; disparities in behavioral health services for women; and a conversation with the SAMHSA Administrator.

The meeting is open to the public and will be held at SAMHSA, 1 Choke Cherry Road, Rockville, MD 20857, in the VTC Room. Attendance by the public will be limited to space available. Interested persons may present data, information, or views, orally or in writing, on issues pending before the committee. Written submissions should be forwarded to the contact person (below) on or before August 14, 2015. Oral presentations from the public will be scheduled at the conclusion of the meeting. Individuals interested in making oral presentations are encouraged to notify the contact person on or before August 14, 2015. Five minutes will be allotted for each presentation.

The meeting may be accesed via telephone. To attend on site, obtain the call-in number and access code, submit written or brief oral comments, or request special accommodations for persons with disabilities, please register on-line at http://nac.samhsa.gov/Registration/meetingsRegistration.aspx, or communicate with SAMHSA's Designated Federal Officer, Ms. Nadine Benton (see contact information below).

Substantive meeting information and a roster of Committee members may be obtained either by accessing the SAMHSA Committees' Web site http://www.samhsa.gov/about-us/advisory-councils/advisory-committee-women

%E2%80%99s-services-awcs, or by contacting Ms. Benton.

Committee Name: Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration; Advisory Committee for Women's Services (ACWS).

Date/Time/Type: Wednesday, August 26, 2015, from: 1 p.m. to 4:15 p.m. EDT.

Open:

Place: SAMHSA, 1 Choke Cherry Road, SAMHSA, Rock Creek, VTC Room, Rockville, Maryland 20857, Conference Number: 800– 369–1956, Passcode: ACWS.

Contact: Nadine Benton, Designated Federal Official, SAMHSA's Advisory Committee for Women's Services, 1 Choke Cherry Road, Rockville, Maryland 20857 Telephone: (240) 276–0127, Fax: (240) 276– 2252, Email: nadine.benton@samhsa.hhs.gov.

Cathy J. Friedman,

Public Health Analyst, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration.

[FR Doc. 2015–19417 Filed 8–6–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4162-20-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Federal Emergency Management Agency

[Internal Agency Docket No. FEMA-4223-DR; Docket ID FEMA-2015-0002]

Texas; Amendment No. 10 to Notice of a Major Disaster Declaration

AGENCY: Federal Emergency Management Agency, DHS. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice amends the notice of a major disaster declaration for the State of Texas (FEMA–4223–DR), dated May 29, 2015, and related determinations.

DATES: Effective Date: July 21, 2015.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Dean Webster, Office of Response and Recovery, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 500 C Street SW., Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–2833.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The notice of a major disaster declaration for the State of Texas is hereby amended to include the following area among those areas determined to have been adversely affected by the event declared a major disaster by the President in his declaration of May 29, 2015.

Red River County for Individual Assistance.

The following Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Numbers (CFDA) are to be used for reporting and drawing funds: 97.030, Community Disaster Loans; 97.031, Cora Brown Fund; 97.032, Crisis Counseling; 97.033, Disaster Legal Services; 97.034, Disaster Unemployment Assistance (DUA);